

12-30-2013

Brief of Amicus Curiae Labor Law Professors in Support of Respondents

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, "Brief of Amicus Curiae Labor Law Professors in Support of Respondents" (2013).
Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality. 81.
http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/81

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons.

No. 11-681

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PAMELA HARRIS *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PAT QUINN, Governor of Illinois, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LABOR LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

MATTHEW T. BODIE
Saint Louis University School of
Law*
100 N. Tucker Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63101
MBodie@slu.edu
(314) 977-7507

CHARLOTTE GARDEN
Counsel of Record
FRED T. KOREMATSU
CENTER FOR LAW AND
EQUALITY
Seattle University School of Law*
901 12th Ave.
Seattle, WA 98122
GardenC@seattleu.edu
(206) 398-4073

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Provided for identification purposes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. The State Has A Well-Established Interest In
 Managing Its Workforce By Allowing Personal
 Assistants to Bargain Collectively6

 A. The Court Allows States Significant
 Discretion In Managing Their
 Workforces6

 B. The State Has Well-Established Interests
 In A Collective Bargaining System That
 Includes Exclusive Representation And
 Agency Fee Contributions9

 1. Collective Bargaining Is A Traditional
 System Of Personnel Management With
 Potential Benefits For Public Sector
 Employers9

 2. Exclusive Representation Is A Fair
 And Efficient Structure For Public
 Sector Collective Bargaining13

3. The Fair Share Fee Is An Important Component Of An Effective System Of Exclusive Representation	17
C. Illinois Has Reasonably Chosen Collective Bargaining By Personal Assistants As Its System Of Personnel Management for Its Home-Care Program	20
II. Public Employers And Administrators May Agree To Exclusive Representation And The Agency Shop In Order To Effectively And Efficiently Deliver Home Health Care.....	26
A. Exclusive Representation Is Consistent With The First Amendment Because Governments May Decide With Whom To Consult Before Setting Working Conditions	29
B. The Agency Shop Is Constitutional Because It Is Germane To A Larger Program Of Economic Association With Legitimate Economic Ends	32
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	passim
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668, (1996).....	28
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2488 (2011)	7, 28, 38
<i>Chi. Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	11, 27
<i>City of Madison v. Wis. Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	31
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	8, 38
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. Western Addition Cmty. Organization</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	13
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t. of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	2, 7, 27
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	37
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	8, 28

<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	6
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	32, 35, 38
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 656 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	27
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Allied Intern., Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982).....	37
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n.</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	34
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	33, 34
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	18, 19, 27
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	27
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	29, 30
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	34
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011)	7, 27, 28

<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	28
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	15, 31
<i>Railway Employees Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	27
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	33, 37
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Employees</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	30
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	14
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	7, 38
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) ...	8, 38
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	34
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	32, 36
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	37
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	7

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 151	9
45 U.S.C. § 151	9

State Statutes

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/1	20
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/3	21
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/6	21
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/9	21
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2405/1	21
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2405/3	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.80.020(3) (2013)	14
Wisconsin Employment Relations Act, Wis. Stat. Ann. Ch. 509 (West 1959)	9

State Administrative Materials

89 Ill. Admin. Code 676.10.....	21
89 Ill. Admin. Code 686.10.....	23

Other Authorities

Applebaum, Eileen, et al., <i>Manufacturing Advantage: Why High-Performance Work Systems Pay Off</i> (2000).....	8
--	---

- Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Table A-8. Employed persons by class of worker and part-time status*, <http://www.bls.gov/news.release/empsit.t08.htm> (last visited Dec. 29, 2013)6
- Currie, Janet & Sheena McConnell, *The Impact of Collective-Bargaining Legislation on Disputes in the U.S. Public Sector: No Legislation May Be the Worst Legislation*, 37 J.L. & Econ. 519 (1994)16
- Dau-Schmidt, Kenneth G. & Arthur R. Traynor, *Regulating Unions and Collective Bargaining*, in *Labor and Employment Law and Economics* (Kenneth G. Dau-Schmidt *et al.* eds., 2009).....12
- Dimick, Matthew, *Labor Law, New Governance, and the Ghent System*, 90 N.C. L. Rev. 319, (2012)18
- Estreicher, Samuel, “*Easy In, Easy Out*”: *A Future for U.S. Workplace Representation* (Nov. 30, 2013 draft), at: <http://lawprofessors.typepad.com/files/labor-law---easy-in-easy-out---december-12-2013.pdf>.....12
- Freeman, Richard B. & Joel Rogers, *What Workers Want* (1999)11
- Freeman, Richard B., & James L. Medoff, *What Do Unions Do?* (1985)12
- Juran, Joseph M., *Quality by Design* (1992).....8
- Kochan, Thomas, *Will the Supreme Court Support or Block Development of a Modern Collective*

<i>Bargaining System for Homecare Workers?</i> , at 8, Dec. 10, 2013, at: http://www.employmentpolicy.org/sites/ www.employmentpolicy.org/files/field-content- file/pdf/Michael%20Lillich/Kochan%20 Commentary%20on%20Harris%20v%20 Quinn%20Case%2012%2010% 2013%2013.pdf	22, 23
Levine, David I., <i>Reinventing the Workplace: How Business and Employees Can Both Win</i> (1995).....	8
Olson, Mancur <i>The Logic of Collective Action: Public Goods and the Theory of Groups</i> (1971 ed.).....	18
Posner, Richard A., <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (8th ed., 2011)	18
Ramachandran, Gurumurthy, et al., <i>Handling Worker and Third Party Exposures to Nanotherapeutics During Clinical Trials</i> , 40 J.L. Med. & Ethics 856 (2012).....	24, 25
Rubenstein, Saul A., & Thomas A. Kochan: <i>Learning from Saturn: Possibilities for Corporate Governance and Employee Relations</i> (2001)	8
Slater, Joseph, <i>The Rise & Fall of SB-5: The Rejection of an Anti-Union Law in Historical & Political Context</i> , 43 U. Tol. L. Rev. 473 (2012)	9
Slater, Joseph, <i>The Strangely Unsettled State of Public-Sector Labor in the Past Thirty Years</i> , 30 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 511 (2013)	10, 16

Summers, Clyde W., *Exclusive Representation: A Comparative Inquiry Into A “Unique” American Principle*,
20 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J. 47 (1998)13
